

Iresh

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 4007 OF 2024

Satyapal Dashrathsingh Chundawat and orsPetitioners

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra and anrRespondents

Mr. Kush Khandelwal a/w Mr. Hiren Mehta a/w Ms. Sejal Manjrekar for
the petitioners

Mr. Hitendra G, Mr. Ajay Gaikwad for respondent no. 2

Ms. S. G. Talhar APP for the State

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 26th SEPTEMBER 2024

ORDER:

1. This petition was directed to be listed today to take instructions regarding amicable settlement. Learned counsel for the petitioners is agreeable for amicable settlement. Learned counsel appearing for the respondent no. 2 submits that respondent no. 2 is agreeable for exploring possibility of settlement, however, she is opposing grant of ad-interim protection as prayed by the petitioners.

2. Hence, list this petition for admission on 18th November 2024.

3. In view of the extension of order of stay granted by the impugned order by the learned Sessions Judge, the interim order dated 6th October 2023 passed by the learned Magistrate is stayed only to the extent of clause (iii) and (iv) of the operative order.

4. It is clarified that there is no stay to the order granting maintenance.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]

**IRESH
MASHAL**

Digitally signed by
IRESH MASHAL
Date: 2024.09.27
17:44:40 +0530